forma adjustments, which GWG believes are reasonable under the circumstances, have been made solely for the purpose of providing the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated data. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are preliminary and based upon available information and certain assumptions
described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated data.

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of GWG appearing
elsewhere in this Information Statement. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated data is presented solely for informational purposes and is not
necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that might have been achieved had the Transaction been completed as of January 1,
2017, nor is it meant to be indicative of any anticipated future financial position or results of operations that GWG will experience after the Transaction.

C-1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

 June 30, 2018

Consolidated
GWG

Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Initial
Transfer -
Beneficient

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Final Closing -
Beneficient

Pro Forma
Consolidated

GWG
Holdings, Inc.

 (unaudited)
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 124,444,804  $ 50,000,000   [b]  $ -   $ 174,444,804
Restricted cash  6,651,309   -   -   6,651,309
Investment in life insurance policies, at fair value  726,063,244   -   -   726,063,244
Life insurance policy benefits receivable  27,035,000   -   -   27,035,000
Investment in Beneficient  -   40,323,487   [a]   348,722,006 [c]   389,045,493
Commercial Loan receivable from Beneficient  -   200,000,000   [a]   [d]   200,000,000
Exchangeable Note receivable from Beneficient  -   162,911,379   [a]   (162,911,379) [c]   -
Other assets  10,841,567   -   -   10,841,567
TOTAL ASSETS $ 895,035,924  $ 453,234,866   $ 185,810,627   $ 1,534,081,417

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

LIABILITIES
Senior credit facility with LNV Corporation $ 180,630,553  $ -   $ -   $ 180,630,553
L Bonds  518,788,942   -   -   518,788,942
Seller Trust L Bonds  -   403,234,866   [a]   -   403,234,866
Accounts payable  2,626,283   -   -   2,626,283
Interest and dividends payable  16,936,725   -   -   16,936,725
Other accrued expenses  4,031,070   -   -   4,031,070
TOTAL LIABILITIES  723,013,573   403,234,866   -   1,126,248,439

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Redeemable Preferred Stock  88,997,278   -   -   88,997,278
Series 2 Redeemable Preferred Stock  131,704,423   -   -   131,704,423
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock  -   50,000,000   [b]   (50,000,000)  [b]   -
Common stock (par value $0.001)  5,813   -   29,194  [b],[c]  35,007
Additional paid-in capital  -   -   235,781,433  [b],[c]  235,781,433
Accumulated deficit  (48,685,163)   -   -   (48,685,163)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  172,022,351   50,000,000   185,810,627   407,832,978

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $ 895,035,924  $ 453,234,866   $ 185,810,627   $ 1,534,081,417

Notes:

[a] Reflects GWG issuance of $403.2 million of Seller Trust L Bonds in exchange for 4,032,349 MLP Units in Beneficient at $10.00/unit, a $200.0 million

Commercial Loan receivable and an $162.9 million Exchangeable Note receivable from Beneficient.
[b] Cash received of $50,000,000 for issuance of 5,000,000 shares of GWG’s Series B Convertible Preferred Stock at $10.00 per share. The Series B shares

convert into 5,000,000 shares of GWG common stock at $10.00 per share at the Final Closing.
[c] Reflects GWG issuance of 24,194,092 shares at $10.00 per share and the satisfaction of $162.9 million Exchangeable Note in exchange for 40,485,230

[…]

filing is an estimated initial amount and is subject to pro rata dilution with certain founders that could result in material changes to the initial amount. As
the GWG closing stock price on June 29, 2018 (the last business day in June) was $7.68/share, this price was used to determine related Additional paid-
in capital on issuance of GWG stock (i.e. vs the $10.00/share transaction price) with the offset reflected in a lower beginning basis in the equity method
investment in Beneficient.

[d] Beneficient may, at its option, add interest accrued on the Exchangeable Note and the Commercial Loan at the time of the Final Closing to the
outstanding principal balance under the Commercial Loan Agreement at the Final Closing Date in lieu of payment in cash.

C-2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

Consolidated
GWG

Holdings, Inc.
Effects of

Transaction

Pro Forma
Consolidated

GWG
Holdings, Inc.

REVENUE
Gain on life insurance policies, net  $ 37,208,495   $ -   $ 37,208,495
Interest income – Commercial Loan   -   5,000,000  1b   5,000,000
Interest income – Exchangeable Note   -   -  1c   -
Interest and other income   1,648,125   -   1,648,125

TOTAL REVENUE   38,856,620   5,000,000   43,856,620

EXPENSES

Interest expense   33,211,187   15,121,307  1d   48,332,494
Employee compensation and benefits   6,978,368   -   6,978,368
Legal and professional fees   2,329,357   -   2,329,357
Other expenses   5,573,354   -   5,573,354

TOTAL EXPENSES   48,092,266   15,121,307   63,213,573

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (9,235,646)   (10,121,307)   (19,356,953)
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   -   1,951,415  1e   1,951,415

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE EQUITY IN NET EARNINGS OF INVESTEE   (9,235,646)   (12,072,722)   (21,308,368)

Equity in net earnings of investee   -   16,911,199  1a   16,911,199

NET INCOME (LOSS)   (9,235,646)   4,838,477   (4,397,169)

Preferred stock dividends   8,042,971   -   8,042,971

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS  $ (17,278,617)  $ 4,838,477   $ (12,440,140)

NET LOSS PER SHARE

Basic  $ (2.97)   N/A   $ (0.36)
Diluted  $ (2.97)   N/A   $ (0.36)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic   5,813,555   29,194,092  1f   35,007,647
Diluted   5,813,555   29,194,092  1f   35,007,647

C-3

Notes for Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:

1a) Equity in net earnings of investee

Description of pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for The Beneficient Company Group, L.P.

The Beneficient Company Group, L.P. (along with its subsidiaries, collectively “Beneficient”) is a holding company of capital and financial services
companies. Beneficient commenced its commercial operations on September 1, 2017, on and after which the company and MHT Financial, L.L.C. (“MHT
Financial”) consummated agreements to finance the economic rights to several portfolios of alternative assets (collectively, the “Formation Transactions”).

[…]

based are described in the accompanying notes.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations of Beneficient is based on, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical
consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto of Beneficient as of June 1, 2018 and for the five months ended May 31, 2018, and for the
years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

The following table sets forth summary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations of Beneficient for the period indicated. As of
September 1, 2017, Beneficient’s initial Formation Transaction closed. Beneficient had no significant continuing operations prior to September 1, 2017. The
uaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations of Beneficient assumes the Formation Transactions and the Transaction closed on January
1, 2017.

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations of Beneficient for the six months ended June 30, 2018

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

Consolidated
Beneficient

Beneficient Pro Forma
Adjustments (Formation

Transactions)

Beneficient
Pro Forma
Adjusments
(Effects of

Transaction)

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Beneficient

Net interest, fee, and dividend income after provision for loan losses  $ 44,054,778  $ -  $ (5,000,000)(a)  $ 39,054,778
Total non-interest revenues   10,280,481   -   -   10,280,481
Total interest and non-interest revenues, net   54,335,259   -   (5,000,000)   49,335,259

Total non-interest expenses   21,113,954   (5,647,272)(b),(c)   (845,427)(d)   14,621,255
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   33,221,305   5,647,272   (4,154,573)   34,714,004

Income tax expense (benefit)   -   -   -   -
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 33,221,305  $ 5,647,272  $ (4,154,573)  $ 34,714,004

Allocation of Income for Equity Earnings:

Allocation of Income (loss) to Redeemable Noncontrolling Interest   16,434,344(f)
Allocation of Income (loss) to Noncontrolling Interest (within Equity)   2,055,505
Allocation to Class A Common Equity   16,224,155

Income (loss) from continuing operations   34,714,004

Total number of Class A Common Equity Units   45,767,579
Class A Common Equity owned by GWG Holdings, Inc.   44,517,579
Class A Common Equity owned by GWG Holdings, Inc. as a % of

[…]

MLP Units in Beneficient. The Exchangeable Note has an annual interest rate of 12.4%. As the Exchangeable Note does not survive the Final Closing, no
related results of operations are reflected in the pro forma statement.

1d) Interest expense on $403.2 million L Bonds issued to Seller Trusts in connection with GWG’s investment in Beneficient. The Seller Trust L Bonds have
an annual interest rate of 7.5%

1e) Effects of investment transactions reflected at GWG’s gross tax rate of 28.74% for 2018. For clarity of presentation, GWG did not attempt to reflect the
potential pro forma impact of a corresponding valuation allowance adjustment.

1f) Additional shares of GWG issued in connection with the Beneficient transaction under the Master Agreement.

C-5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

(Audited)
Consolidated

GWG Holdings,
Inc.

Effects of
Transaction

Pro Forma
Consolidated

GWG Holdings,
Inc.

REVENUE
   Gain on life insurance policies, net  $ 62,114,403   $ -   $ 62,114,403
   Interest income – Commercial Loan   -   10,000,000  1b  10,000,000
   Interest income – Exchangeable Note   -   -  1c  -
   Interest and other income   2,019,515   -   2,019,515

   TOTAL REVENUE   64,133,918   10,000,000   74,133,918

   EXPENSES

   Interest expense   54,419,444   30,242,615  1d  84,662,059
   Employee compensation and benefits   14,869,749   -   14,869,749
   Legal and professional fees   5,095,643   -   5,095,643
   Other expenses   12,478,676   -   12,478,676

   TOTAL EXPENSES   86,863,512   30,242,615   117,106,127

   INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (22,729,594)   (20,242,615)   (42,972,209)
   INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   (2,097,371)   6,032,445  1e  3,935,074

   NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE EQUITY IN NET EARNINGS
   OF INVESTEE   (20,632,223)   (26,275,060)   (46,907,283)

   Equity in net earnings of investee   -   35,148,582  1a  35,148,582

   NET INCOME (LOSS)   (20,632,223)   8,873,522   (11,758,701)

Preferred stock dividends   12,702,341   -   12,702,341
   NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS  $ (33,334,564)  $ 8,873,522   $ (24,461,042)

   NET LOSS PER SHARE

Basic  $ (5.72)   N/A   $ (0.70)
Diluted  $ (5.72)   N/A   $ (0.70)

   WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic   5,826,033   29,194,092  1f  35,020,125
Diluted   5,826,033   29,194,092  1f  35,020,125

C-6

Notes for Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:

1a) Equity in net earnings of investee

Description of pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for The Beneficient Company Group, L.P.

The Beneficient Company Group, L.P. (along with its subsidiaries, collectively “Beneficient”) is a holding company of capital and financial services
companies. Beneficient commenced its commercial operations on September 1, 2017, on and after which the company and MHT Financial, L.L.C. (“MHT
Financial”) consummated agreements to finance the economic rights to several portfolios of alternative assets (collectively, the “Formation Transactions”).

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations of Beneficient is based on, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical
consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto of Beneficient as of June 1, 2018 and for the five months ended May 31, 2018, and for the
years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

The following table sets forth summary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations of Beneficient for the period indicated. As of
September 1, 2017, Beneficient’s initial Formation Transaction closed. Beneficient had no significant continuing operations prior to September 1, 2017. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations of Beneficient assumes the Formation Transactions and the Transaction closed on
January 1, 2017.

C-7

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations of Beneficient for the year ended December 31, 2017

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

Audited
Consolidated
Beneficient

Beneficient
Pro

Forma
Adjustments
(Formation

Transactions)

Beneficient
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

(Effects of
Transaction)

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Beneficient

Net interest, fee, and dividend income after provision for loan
losses  $ 16,801,965  $ 53,634,819(a),(b),(c),(d) $ (10,000,000)(c)  $ 60,436,784

Total non-interest revenues   6,542,813   13,756,928(e),(f)   -   20,299,741
Total interest and non-interest revenues, net   23,344,778   67,391,747   (10,000,000)   80,736,525

Total non-interest expenses   15,698,623   4,412,868(g),(h)   (260,544)(i)   19,850,947
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   7,646,155   62,978,879   (9,739,456)   60,885,578

Income tax expense (benefit)   800   -   -   800
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 7,645,355  $ 62,978,879  $ (9,739,456)  $ 60,884,778

Allocation of Income for Equity Earnings:
Allocation of Income (loss) to Redeemable Noncontrolling
Interest   21,912,459(k)

Allocation of Income (loss) to Noncontrolling Interest (within
Equity)   4,385,994

Allocation to Class A Common Equity   34,586,325
Income (loss) from continuing operations   60,884,778

Total number of Class A Common Equity Units   45,767,579
Class A Common Equity owned by GWG Holdings, Inc.   44,517,579
Class A Common Equity owned by GWG Holdings, Inc. as a %